*Este documento está clasificado como PUBLICO por TELEFÓNICA.
*This document is classified as PUBLIC by TELEFÓNICA.

(1) Does not include financial leases.

(2) Interest rate exposure after hedging.

Sensitivity of debt and derivatives to changes in interest rate:

For the derivatives, a positive and negative movement in the valuation curve of 100 bps was sensitized; in the periods in
which the rates were less than 1%, sensitivity was not considered in order to avoid negative rates; for the calculation of
sensitivity in equity, only cash flow hedging operations were considered, taking into account that they are the only operations
whose effect of interest rates is recorded in equity; similarly, for sensitivity in results, only fair value hedging operations
were considered, taking into account that they are the only operations whose effect of valuation interest rates is recorded
in results.

For debt, only the portion at a variable rate at the close of September 30, 2020, was sensitized.

The sensitivity result was as follows:

(1) Does not include leasing

Fixed-rate obligations Value (1) Participation Index

Debt in USD 1.400.000.000 27,29% Tipo fijo

1.400.000.000 27,29%

Variable-rate obligations

Senior Bonus(2) 1.932.735.000 37,67% Libor 3M

Debt in USD 1.797.443.550 35,04% Libor 3M y 6M

3.730.178.550 72,71%

5.130.178.550 100,00%

Financial Obligations

(in thousands of COP)

(in thousands of

US$)

(in thousands of

COP$)

(in thousands of

US$)

(in thousands of

COP$)

+ 100 pb (797)   (3.082.703)   (33.692)   (130.236.121)

- 100 pb 798   3.082.746   44.132   170.590.377

Sensitivity

Impact on results Impact on heritage

COLOMBIA TELECOMUNICACIONES S. A. E.S.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(Figures expressed in thousands of Colombian pesos, unless otherwise indicated)

43

*Este documento está clasificado como PUBLICO por TELEFÓNICA.
*This document is classified as PUBLIC by TELEFÓNICA.

Derivative Financial Instruments and Risk Management Policy

The breakdown of the Group's derivatives on 30 September 2020, as well as their fair value at that date and the expected
maturity schedule by notional value and depending on the type of hedge, is as follows:

(1) Presented net of Credit Valuation Adjustment (CVA) and Debit Valuation Adjustment (DVA). Includes $ 135,370 million